
Providence Telecommunications Dispatch

Call For Service Detail Report - CFS 957

Address 115 WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE

Common Name

Custom Layer Census Tract

Beat 92 Quadrant 352 District 5314

Caller Name Caller Phone Call Taker mbanuchi

Create Date 12/13/2025 4:25:03 PM Clear Date 12/14/2025 8:15:25 AM Nature Of Call

Call Details

Call Type Status Priority Dispatcher Created Date
Shooting In Progress Life mbanuchi 12/13/2025 4:25:03 PM

Call Narrative

*** 12/13/2025 ***
Time Description User Unit # Machine
4:25:38 PM 5  VICTS COMING OUT NOW Iannucci,David COMM-11-CH1B
4:26:07 PM WATERMAN / THAYER FOR RESCUE Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:11 PM SEARCHING 2ND AND 3RD FLOORS Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:28:39 PM MCKENNA T1 RIH MULTIPLE GSW 1628 Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:29:07 PM CARRYING VICS TO HOPE/WATERMAN ? Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:30:22 PM MELARAGNO CLEAR 195 WATERMAN Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:37:28 PM SUB BACK WALL WAY BATHROOM Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:38:14 PM 1 APP 1638 Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:38:38 PM 167 THAYER COMMAND POST Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:41:17 PM DOING ANOTHER SWEEP Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:41:45 PM SECONDARY SEARCH TAKING PLACE Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:41:53 PM 231 W/POSSIBLE SUSPECT Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:42:08 PM 231 WHERE RESCUE IS Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:42:42 PM FIRE AT REAR OF BUILDING CURRENTLY Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:42:50 PM SECONDARY SWEEP ON ST FLOOR Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:43:04 PM SWEEP STARTING NOW Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:43:54 PM 200 BACK CORNER OF BUILDING / WATERMEN Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:44:11 PM 2ND FLOOR SECONDARY SEARCH NOW Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:46:30 PM 10 NO INJURIES // ROOM  Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:48:53 PM WATERMAN / THAYER FOR SRU TO REPSOND Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:49:28 PM 225 AT 184 HOPE STREET Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:50:21 PM SLOW SECONDARY SEARCH 2ND FLOOR Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:50:36 PM RM 325  6 NO INJURIES Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:51:09 PM CH3 GENERAL CALLS Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:51:16 PM CH1 FOR 115 WATERMAN Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:51:42 PM DESCAUTELS ON SH3 Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:52:01 PM DENNIS BRING 6 OUT FROM REAR Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:52:33 PM **SRU TO MEET AT WATERMAN AND THAYER Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A



4:53:10 PM STILL ON 1ST W/SECONDARY SEARCH Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:53:23 PM BROWN PD OPENING DOORS ON 1ST Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:53:52 PM WATERMAN/POSPECT MOBILE COMMAND ON SCENE Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:54:04 PM BROWN W/PPD OPENING DOOR Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:54:20 PM BASEMENT ACTIVELY BEING CLEARED //410 Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:56:27 PM RM 330 4 NO INJURIES Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:56:41 PM ACTIVE SHOOTER WAS AT 184 HOPE Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:57:41 PM DENNIS BRING DOWN 4 Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
4:58:20 PM 410 COMING UP FROM BASEMENT W/ BROWN Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
5:01:45 PM ***MOBILE COMMAND WATERMAN / PROSPECT *** 

CAME OVER AT 1653
Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A

5:02:18 PM SEARCH AT 184 HOPE Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
5:02:54 PM POTTER AT 184 HOPE Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A
5:05:21 PM GROUP BARRICADED ON 2ND // Banuchi,Michael COMM-11-CH1A

EMD Narrative

Time Description User

Call Persons

Name Date of Birth Contact Phone Machine

Call Vehicles

Vehicle Type Make Model Role Year License State License Number

Call Dispositions

Name Count
1R 1

Unit Dispositions

Name Count Unit Number Disposition Date
2NR 1 410 12/14/2025 8:15:24 AM

Call Log

*** 12/13/2025 ***
Time Action Description Name Machine
4:25:03 PM Call Created New call created. Call Type: <NEW CALL>, 

Location: <UNKNOWN>
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:06 PM Address Verified Call Location Changed from Unverified To 
Verified

mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:06 PM Location Call Location Changed from <UNKNOWN> to 
115 WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE

mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:06 PM Alerts Retrieval Alerts Were Successfully Gathered For Location 
At Address 115 WATERMAN ST

system ZPNWIW9VM8CADA
A

4:25:08 PM Location Cross streets updated, BROOK ST / THAYER ST mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:09 PM Agency Context Added Police Call Type Added. Call Type: <NEW CALL>, 

Status: Unknown, Priority: Routine
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:09 PM Incident Created Added Incident Number, ORI: RI0040900, mbanuchi



Number: 2025-00099183
4:25:09 PM Unit Location Unit 231 Secondary Location: Secondary 

Location Cleared
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:09 PM Unit Status Action Unit 231 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:09 PM Call Ready for Dispatch Call marked ready for dispatch mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:11 PM Unit Location Unit 233 Secondary Location: Secondary 

Location Cleared
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:11 PM Unit Status Action Unit 233 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:24 PM Call Type Police Call Type Changed From <NEW CALL> To 

Call Type: Shooting, Status: In Progress, Priority: 
Life

mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:24 PM Incident Type Incident Type changed from Unknown to 
Shooting for RI0040900 Incident Number 
2025-00099183

system COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:28 PM Call Updated Call Source  Changed  From Telephone To Officer 
Initiated

mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:32 PM Unit Status Action Unit 231 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:32 PM Unit Status Action Unit 233 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:38 PM Narrative Added 5  VICTS COMING OUT NOW diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
4:26:07 PM Narrative Added WATERMAN / THAYER FOR RESCUE mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:11 PM Narrative Added SEARCHING 2ND AND 3RD FLOORS mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:25 PM Unit Location Unit P424 Secondary Location: Secondary 

Location Cleared
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:27:25 PM Unit Status Action Unit P424 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:27 PM Unit Status Action Unit P424 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:28:39 PM Narrative Added MCKENNA T1 RIH MULTIPLE GSW 1628 mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:29:07 PM Narrative Added CARRYING VICS TO HOPE/WATERMAN ? mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:30:22 PM Narrative Added MELARAGNO CLEAR 195 WATERMAN mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:37:28 PM Narrative Added SUB BACK WALL WAY BATHROOM mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:38:14 PM Narrative Added 1 APP 1638 mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:38:38 PM Narrative Added 167 THAYER COMMAND POST mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:39:58 PM Unit Location Unit 410 Secondary Location: Secondary 

Location Cleared
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:39:58 PM Unit Status Action Unit 410 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:41:17 PM Narrative Added DOING ANOTHER SWEEP mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:41:45 PM Narrative Added SECONDARY SEARCH TAKING PLACE mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:41:53 PM Narrative Added 231 W/POSSIBLE SUSPECT mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:42:08 PM Narrative Added 231 WHERE RESCUE IS mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:42:42 PM Narrative Added FIRE AT REAR OF BUILDING CURRENTLY mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:42:50 PM Narrative Added SECONDARY SWEEP ON ST FLOOR mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:43:04 PM Narrative Added SWEEP STARTING NOW mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:43:54 PM Narrative Added 200 BACK CORNER OF BUILDING / WATERMEN mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:44:11 PM Narrative Added 2ND FLOOR SECONDARY SEARCH NOW mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:46:30 PM Narrative Added 10 NO INJURIES // ROOM  mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:48:53 PM Narrative Added WATERMAN / THAYER FOR SRU TO REPSOND mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:49:28 PM Narrative Added 225 AT 184 HOPE STREET mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:50:21 PM Narrative Added SLOW SECONDARY SEARCH 2ND FLOOR mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:50:36 PM Narrative Added RM 325  6 NO INJURIES mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:51:09 PM Narrative Added CH3 GENERAL CALLS mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:51:16 PM Narrative Added CH1 FOR 115 WATERMAN mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:51:42 PM Narrative Added DESCAUTELS ON SH3 mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:52:01 PM Narrative Added DENNIS BRING 6 OUT FROM REAR mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:52:33 PM Narrative Added **SRU TO MEET AT WATERMAN AND THAYER mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:53:10 PM Narrative Added STILL ON 1ST W/SECONDARY SEARCH mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A



4:53:23 PM Narrative Added BROWN PD OPENING DOORS ON 1ST mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:53:52 PM Narrative Added WATERMAN/POSPECT MOBILE COMMAND ON 

SCENE
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:54:04 PM Narrative Added BROWN W/PPD OPENING DOOR mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:54:20 PM Narrative Added BASEMENT ACTIVELY BEING CLEARED //410 mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:56:27 PM Narrative Added RM 330 4 NO INJURIES mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:56:41 PM Narrative Added ACTIVE SHOOTER WAS AT 184 HOPE mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:57:41 PM Narrative Added DENNIS BRING DOWN 4 mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:58:20 PM Narrative Added 410 COMING UP FROM BASEMENT W/ BROWN mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
5:01:45 PM Narrative Added ***MOBILE COMMAND WATERMAN / PROSPECT 

*** CAME OVER AT 1653
mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

5:02:18 PM Narrative Added SEARCH AT 184 HOPE mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
5:02:54 PM Narrative Added POTTER AT 184 HOPE mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
5:05:21 PM Narrative Added GROUP BARRICADED ON 2ND // mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
5:51:34 PM Unit Location Unit SC5 Secondary Location Updated: 

Secondary Location Cleared
jeperez COMM-11-CH4A

5:51:34 PM Unit Status Action Unit SC5 Dispatched jeperez COMM-11-CH4A
6:15:17 PM Unit Status Action Unit SC5 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
7:37:26 PM Unit Status Action Unit 231 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
7:37:30 PM Unit Status Action Unit 233 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
*** 12/14/2025 ***
6:22:38 AM Disposition Changed Added: 1R Count 1 mfcabral COMM-11-CH1B
6:47:53 AM Unit Status Action Unit P424 Available mbutler COMM-11-CH4B
8:15:19 AM Unit Status Action Unit 410 On Scene apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B
8:15:25 AM Unit Status Action Unit 410 Available apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B
8:15:25 AM Call Cleared Close Call apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B

Unit Log

*** 12/13/2025 ***
Time Action Description Unit Status Name Machine
4:25:09 PM Unit Location Secondary Location Cleared 231 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:09 PM Unit Status Change Dispatched Call Number: 957, 

Assigned Location: 115 
WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE, 
Call Type: <NEW CALL>

231 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:11 PM Unit Location Secondary Location Cleared 233 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:11 PM Unit Status Change Dispatched Call Number: 957, 

Assigned Location: 115 
WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE, 
Call Type: <NEW CALL>

233 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:25:32 PM Unit Status Change On Scene 231 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:25:32 PM Unit Status Change On Scene 233 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:25 PM Unit Location Secondary Location Cleared P424 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:25 PM Unit Status Change Dispatched Call Number: 957, 

Assigned Location: 115 
WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE, 
Call Type: Shooting

P424 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:27:27 PM Unit Status Change On Scene P424 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:27:27 PM Unit Location 115 WATERMAN ST, 

PROVIDENCE
P424 On Scene mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A

4:39:58 PM Unit Location Secondary Location Cleared 410 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A
4:39:58 PM Unit Status Change Dispatched Call Number: 957, 

Assigned Location: 115 
WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE, 

410 Dispatched mbanuchi COMM-11-CH1A



Call Type: Shooting
5:51:34 PM Unit Location Secondary Location Cleared SC5 Dispatched jeperez COMM-11-CH4A
5:51:34 PM Unit Status Change Dispatched Call Number: 957, 

Assigned Location: 115 
WATERMAN ST, PROVIDENCE, 
Call Type: Shooting

SC5 Dispatched jeperez COMM-11-CH4A

6:15:17 PM Unit Status Change Available SC5 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
6:15:17 PM Unit Cleared Unit Cleared From Call SC5 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
7:37:26 PM Unit Status Change Available 231 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
7:37:26 PM Unit Cleared Unit Cleared From Call 231 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
7:37:30 PM Unit Status Change Available 233 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
7:37:30 PM Unit Cleared Unit Cleared From Call 233 Available diannucci COMM-11-CH1B
*** 12/14/2025 ***
6:47:53 AM Unit Status Change Available P424 Available mbutler COMM-11-CH4B
6:47:53 AM Unit Cleared Unit Cleared From Call P424 Available mbutler COMM-11-CH4B
8:15:19 AM Unit Status Change On Scene 410 On Scene apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B
8:15:19 AM Unit Location 115 WATERMAN ST, 

PROVIDENCE
410 On Scene apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B

8:15:24 AM Disposition Added Added: 2NR Count 1 410 On Scene apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B
8:15:25 AM Unit Status Change Available 410 Available apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B
8:15:25 AM Unit Cleared Unit Cleared From Call 410 Available apatriarca COMM-11-CH1B

Incidents

Incident Number Jurisdiction Type
2025-00099183 RI0040900: Providence Police Department Shooting

Units

Unit Radio Number Personnel Jurisdiction
231 231 19905 LaFazia RI0040900: Providence Police Department
233 233 18147 Forte RI0040900: Providence Police Department
410 410 9607 Perez RI0040900: Providence Police Department
P424 P424 17081 Leroux RI0040900: Providence Police Department
SC5 SC5 18160 Perez RI0040900: Providence Police Department

Attachments

File Name File Description Attached By


